by loss occurrences. The reinstatement premium amount is typically a pro rata portion of the original ceded premium paid based on how much of the
reinsurance limit had been exhausted.

Net premiums earned adjustments within PPD are adjustments to the initial premium earned on retrospectively rated policies based on actual claim
experience that develops after the policy period ends. The premium adjustments correlate to the prior period loss development on these same
policies and are fully earned in the period the adjustments are recorded.
Prior period expense adjustments typically relate to adjustable commission reserves or policyholder dividend reserves based on actual claim
experience that develops after the policy period ends. The expense adjustments correlate to the prior period loss development on these same
policies.

63

Table of Contents

The following tables present the calculation of combined ratio, as reported for each segment to P&C combined ratio, adjusted for catastrophe losses
(CATs) and PPD:

North America
Commercial

P&C Insurance

North America
Personal P&C

Insurance

North America
Agricultural

Insurance

Overseas
General

Insurance
Global

Reinsurance Corporate Total P&C

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2021
(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)
Numerator
Losses and loss expenses A $ 10,015 $ 2,924 $ 1,962 $ 5,143 $ 632 $ 572 $ 21,248
Catastrophe losses and related adjustments

Catastrophe losses, net of related adjustments (1,112) (679) (40) (358) (212) — (2,401)
Reinstatement premiums collected (expensed) on
catastrophe losses — (16) (2) — 28 — 10
Catastrophe losses, gross of related adjustments (1,112) (663) (38) (358) (240) — (2,411)

PPD and related adjustments
PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable) 762 305 (10) 441 (3) (569) 926
Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable) 67 — (25) — — — 42
Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable) 6 — (3) — — — 3
PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) 6 (1) — 7 3 — 15
PPD, gross of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable) 841 304 (38) 448 — (569) 986

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 9,744 $ 2,565 $ 1,886 $ 5,233 $ 392 $ 3 $ 19,823
Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses C $ 3,134 $ 1,277 $ 121 $ 3,877 $ 235 $ 365 $ 9,009
Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) (6) — 3 — — — (3)

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses,
adjusted D $ 3,128 $ 1,277 $ 124 $ 3,877 $ 235 $ 365 $ 9,006
Denominator
Net premiums earned E $ 15,461 $ 4,915 $ 2,338 $ 10,441 $ 798 $ 33,953

Reinstatement premiums (collected) expensed on
catastrophe losses — 16 2 — (28) (10)
Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable) 67 — (25) — — 42
PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) 6 (1) — 7 3 15

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 15,534 $ 4,930 $ 2,315 $ 10,448 $ 773 $ 34,000
P&C Combined ratio
Loss and loss expense ratio A/E 64.8 % 59.5 % 83.9 % 49.3 % 79.2 % 62.6 %
Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio C/E 20.2 % 26.0 % 5.2 % 37.1 % 29.5 % 26.5 %
P&C Combined ratio 85.0 % 85.5 % 89.1 % 86.4 % 108.7 % 89.1 %
CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs
Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F 62.7 % 52.0 % 81.5 % 50.1 % 50.7 % 58.3 %
Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio,
adjusted D/F 20.2 % 25.9 % 5.3 % 37.1 % 30.5 % 26.5 %
CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs 82.9 % 77.9 % 86.8 % 87.2 % 81.2 % 84.8 %
Combined ratio
Combined ratio 89.1 %
Add: impact of gains and losses on crop derivatives —
P&C Combined ratio 89.1 %

Note: The ratios above are calculated using whole U.S. dollars. Accordingly, calculations using rounded amounts may differ. Letters A, B, C, D, E and F included in the table are references for calculating the ratios
above.

64

Table of Contents

North America
Commercial

P&C Insurance

North America
Personal P&C

Insurance

North America
Agricultural

Insurance

Overseas
General

Insurance
Global

Reinsurance Corporate Total P&C

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020
(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)
Numerator
Losses and loss expenses A $ 10,129 $ 3,187 $ 1,544 $ 5,255 $ 435 $ 435 $ 20,985
Catastrophe losses and related adjustments

Catastrophe losses, net of related adjustments (1,871) (534) (36) (705) (113) — (3,259)
Reinstatement premiums collected (expensed) on
catastrophe losses (3) (1) (1) (15) 10 — (10)
Catastrophe losses, gross of related adjustments (1,868) (533) (35) (690) (123) — (3,249)

PPD and related adjustments
PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable) 702 (63) 10 150 29 (433) 395
Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable) 32 — 3 — — — 35
Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable) (1) — 6 — (2) — 3
PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) — (18) — — (1) — (19)
PPD, gross of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable) 733 (81) 19 150 26 (433) 414

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 8,994 $ 2,573 $ 1,528 $ 4,715 $ 338 $ 2 $ 18,150
Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses C $ 2,948 $ 1,244 $ 132 $ 3,602 $ 211 $ 303 $ 8,440
Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) 1 — (6) — 2 — (3)

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses,
adjusted D $ 2,949 $ 1,244 $ 126 $ 3,602 $ 213 $ 303 $ 8,437
Denominator
Net premiums earned E $ 13,964 $ 4,866 $ 1,822 $ 9,285 $ 698 $ 30,635

Reinstatement premiums (collected) expensed on
catastrophe losses 3 1 1 15 (10) 10
Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable) 32 — 3 — — 35
PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) — (18) — — (1) (19)

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 13,999 $ 4,849 $ 1,826 $ 9,300 $ 687 $ 30,661
P&C Combined ratio
Loss and loss expense ratio A/E 72.5 % 65.5 % 84.7 % 56.6 % 62.3 % 68.5 %
Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio C/E 21.2 % 25.6 % 7.3 % 38.8 % 30.2 % 27.6 %
P&C Combined ratio 93.7 % 91.1 % 92.0 % 95.4 % 92.5 % 96.1 %
CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs
Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F 64.2 % 53.1 % 83.7 % 50.7 % 49.1 % 59.2 %
Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio,
adjusted D/F 21.1 % 25.6 % 6.8 % 38.7 % 31.0 % 27.5 %
CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs 85.3 % 78.7 % 90.5 % 89.4 % 80.1 % 86.7 %
Combined ratio
Combined ratio 96.1 %
Add: impact of gains and losses on crop derivatives —
P&C Combined ratio 96.1 %

Note: The ratios above are calculated using whole U.S. dollars. Accordingly, calculations using rounded amounts may differ. Letters A, B, C, D, E and F included in the table are references for calculating the ratios
above.

65

Table of Contents

North America
Commercial

P&C Insurance

North America
Personal P&C

Insurance

North America
Agricultural

Insurance

Overseas
General

Insurance
Global

Reinsurance Corporate Total P&C

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2019
(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)
Numerator
Losses and loss expenses A $ 8,206 $ 3,043 $ 1,616 $ 4,606 $ 352 $ 158 $ 17,981
Catastrophe losses and related adjustments

Catastrophe losses, net of related adjustments (421) (554) (8) (156) (48) — (1,187)
Reinstatement premiums collected (expensed) on
catastrophe losses — (11) — (4) 3 — (12)
Catastrophe losses, gross of related adjustments (421) (543) (8) (152) (51) — (1,175)

PPD and related adjustments
PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable) 649 95 80 92 29 (153) 792
Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable) 38 — 36 — 1 — 75
Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable) (3) — (13) — (1) — (17)
PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) (1) (4) — 1 (1) — (5)
PPD, gross of related adjustments - favorable
(unfavorable) 683 91 103 93 28 (153) 845

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 8,468 $ 2,591 $ 1,711 $ 4,547 $ 329 $ 5 $ 17,651
Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses C $ 2,859 $ 1,234 $ 90 $ 3,534 $ 204 $ 319 $ 8,240
Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) 3 — 13 — 1 — 17

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses,
adjusted D $ 2,862 $ 1,234 $ 103 $ 3,534 $ 205 $ 319 $ 8,257
Denominator
Net premiums earned E $ 12,922 $ 4,694 $ 1,795 $ 8,882 $ 654 $ 28,947

Reinstatement premiums (collected) expensed on
catastrophe losses — 11 — 4 (3) 12
Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD -
unfavorable (favorable) 38 — 36 — 1 75
PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) (1) (4) — 1 (1) (5)

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 12,959 $ 4,701 $ 1,831 $ 8,887 $ 651 $ 29,029
P&C Combined ratio
Loss and loss expense ratio A/E 63.5 % 64.8 % 90.1 % 51.9 % 53.9 % 62.1 %
Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio C/E 22.1 % 26.3 % 5.0 % 39.7 % 31.1 % 28.5 %
P&C Combined ratio 85.6 % 91.1 % 95.1 % 91.6 % 85.0 % 90.6 %
CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs
Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F 65.3 % 55.1 % 93.5 % 51.2 % 50.6 % 60.8 %
Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio,
adjusted D/F 22.1 % 26.3 % 5.6 % 39.7 % 31.5 % 28.4 %
CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs 87.4 % 81.4 % 99.1 % 90.9 % 82.1 % 89.2 %
Combined ratio
Combined ratio 90.6 %
Add: impact of gains and losses on crop derivatives —

[…]

principally comprise direct investments, investment funds, and limited partnerships. We hold no collateralized debt obligations in our investment
portfolio, and we provide no credit default protection. We have long-standing global credit limits for our entire portfolio across the organization.
Exposures are aggregated, monitored, and actively managed by our Global Credit Committee, comprising senior executives, including our Chief
Financial Officer, our Chief Risk Officer, our Chief Investment Officer, and our Treasurer. We also have well-established, strict contractual
investment rules requiring managers to maintain highly diversified exposures to individual issuers and closely monitor investment manager
compliance with portfolio guidelines.

The average duration of our fixed income securities, including the effect of options and swaps, was 4.1 years and 4.0 years at December 31, 2021
and 2020, respectively. We estimate that a 100 basis point (bps) increase in interest rates would reduce the valuation of our fixed income portfolio
by approximately $4.4 billion at December 31, 2021. The following table shows the fair value and cost/amortized cost, net of valuation allowance, of
our invested assets:

 December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Fair

Value

Cost/
Amortized
Cost, Net

Fair
Value

Cost/
Amortized

Cost
Fixed maturities available for sale $ 93,108 $ 90,479 $ 90,699 $ 85,168
Fixed maturities held to maturity 10,647 10,118 12,510 11,653
Short-term investments 3,146 3,147 4,345 4,349

Fixed income securities 106,901 103,744 107,554 101,170
Equity securities 4,782 4,782 4,027 4,027
Other investments 11,169 11,169 7,945 7,945

Total investments $ 122,852 $ 119,695 $ 119,526 $ 113,142

The fair value of our total investments increased $3.3 billion during the year ended December 31, 2021, due to strong operating cash flows, positive
equity returns and net proceeds from debt issuance. The increase was partially offset by share repurchases, unrealized losses on fixed maturities
and payment of dividends on our Common Shares.

The following tables present the fair value of our fixed income securities at December 31, 2021 and 2020. The first table lists investments according
to type and second according to S&P credit rating:

 December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
(in millions of U.S. dollars, except for percentages) Fair Value % of Total Fair Value % of Total

[…]

sensitivities to changes in market factors shown below. Actual sensitivity of our net income may differ from those disclosed in the tables below
due to fluctuations in short-term market movements.

• In addition, the tables below do not reflect the expected quarterly run rate of net income generated by the variable annuity guarantee reinsurance
portfolio if markets remain unchanged during the period. All else equal, if markets remain unchanged during the period, the FVL will increase,
resulting in a realized loss. This realized loss occurs primarily because the guarantees provided in the underlying contracts continue to become
more valuable even when markets remain unchanged. We refer to this increase in FVL as the “timing effect”. The unfavorable impact of the
timing effect on our FVL in a quarter is not reflected in the sensitivity tables below. For this reason, when using the tables below to estimate the
sensitivity of FVL in the first quarter 2022 to various changes, it is necessary to assume an additional $5 million to $45 million increase in FVL
and realized losses. Note that both the timing effect and the quarterly run rate impact to net income change over time as the book ages.

87

Table of Contents

Sensitivities to equity and interest rate movements
(in millions of U.S. dollars) Worldwide Equity Shock
Interest Rate Shock +10 % Flat -10 % -20 % -30 % -40 %
+100 bps (Increase)/decrease in FVL $ 325 $ 219 $ 91 $ (77) $ (288) $ (552)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (92) — 92 184 276 368
Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 233 $ 219 $ 183 $ 107 $ (12) $ (184)

Flat (Increase)/decrease in FVL $ 130 $ — $ (167) $ (369) $ (616) $ (918)
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (92) — 92 184 276 368
Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 38 $ — $ (75) $ (185) $ (340) $ (550)

-100 bps (Increase)/decrease in FVL $ (123) $ (288) $ (484) $ (719) $ (1,000) $ (1,333)
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (92) — 92 184 276 368
Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (215) $ (288) $ (392) $ (535) $ (724) $ (965)

Sensitivities to Other Economic Variables AA-rated Credit Spreads  Interest Rate Volatility  Equity Volatility
(in millions of U.S. dollars) +100 bps -100 bps +2 % -2 % +2 % -2 %
(Increase)/decrease in FVL $ 66 $ (77) $ (1) $ 1 $ (22) $ 19
Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 66 $ (77) $ (1) $ 1 $ (22) $ 19

Variable Annuity Net Amount at Risk
All our VA reinsurance treaties include annual or aggregate claim limits and many include an aggregate deductible which limit the net amount at risk
under these programs. The tables below present the net amount at risk at December 31, 2021 following an immediate change in equity market
levels, assuming all global equity markets are impacted equally.

a) Reinsurance covering the GMDB risk only

 Equity Shock
(in millions of U.S. dollars) +20 % Flat -20 % -40 % -60 % -80 %
GMDB net amount at risk $ 297 $ 283 $ 471 $ 848 $ 897 $ 744
Claims at 100% immediate mortality 151 156 174 164 148 128